
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 March 2013 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room, Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Paul Massey (Chair), Andrew Wall (Vice-Chair), Colin Hay, 

Rowena Hay, David Prince, Tim Harman and Pat Thornton 
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 

meeting 
 

Agenda  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

09 January 2013 
(Pages 
1 - 6) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
  ITEMS REQUIRING A DECISION  
    
5.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013-14 

Head of Audit Cotswolds 
(Pages 
7 - 18) 

    
6.   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

Head of Audit Cotswolds 
(Pages 
19 - 24) 

    
7.   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer 
(Pages 
25 - 56) 

    
8.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - 

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES ACTION PLAN 
Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer 

(Pages 
57 - 66) 

    
9.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) 

REVISED POLICY GUIDELINES 
Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer 

(Pages 
67 - 
108) 

    



    

 
2 
 

  ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  
    

10.   CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2011-12 
KPMG (Grant Thornton will answer any questions on this 
item) 

(Pages 
109 - 
114) 

    
11.   KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011-12 

KPMG (Mark Sheldon will answer any questions on this 
item) 

(Pages 
115 - 
122) 

    
12.   AUDIT PLAN 

Grant Thornton 
(Pages 
123 - 
144) 

    
13.   AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Grant Thornton 
(Pages 
145 - 
158) 

    
14.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 

159 - 
162) 

    
15.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 

BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

    
16.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

19 June 2013 
 

    
17.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 -EXEMPT 

INFORMATION 
The Council is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph ?, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

 

    
18.   EXEMPT REPORT 

Audit Cotswolds 
(Pages 
163 - 
194) 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 775153 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 March 2013. 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 9th January, 2013 
6.03 - 7.20 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Paul Massey (Chair), Andrew Chard (substitute), Colin Hay, 
Rowena Hay, David Prince, Tim Harman and Pat Thornton 

Also in attendance:   Peter Barber (Grant Thornton), Paul Benfield (Grant Thornton), 
Rob Milford (Head of Audit Cotswolds), Bryan Parsons 
(Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer), Mark 
Sheldon (Director of Resources) and Peter Smith (Grant 
Thornton) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor Wall had given his apologies and Councillor Chard attended as his 
substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Chard was not listed within the list of attendees.  
This would be amended.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 September 
2012 be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No publi
[...]
ke the certification of 
grants and returns and with the 40% reduction the fee for this service would be 
£12,750. 
 
Peter Barber gave the following responses to questions from members of the 
committee; 
 
• The 40% savings available to the council had been generated by the 
loss of the Audit Commission which had always been a large overhead 
for any external auditor.  He assured members that this reduction would 
not result in a less rigorous service and Grant Thornton would adhere to 
all the same standards, adopt the same approach and maintain 
standards as the previous external auditors.  

• Items from the audit timetable would be added to the committee work 
plan as appropriate, these details would be forwarded to the Democracy 
Officer, with September being a key meeting.  Officers would be 
provided with initial copies of conclusions so that they are aware of any 
issues and Grant Thornton would work closely with Internal Audit to 
avoid duplication.   

• He hoped that the issue of Chinese walls and confidentiality would be 
clearly set out in the various contracts (Ubico, CBH, etc) from the outset.  
However, these by their definition, would tend to evolve over time and it 
would be for each to decide what information they choose to share with 
other authorities, partners, etc.  

 
The Chairman suggested that in time the committee could consider how the 
flow of data was working.   
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
The Head of Audit Cotswolds introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  He explained that such a report was produced for each meeting but 
highlighted the move to new audit standards meant that this report would 
contain more information than it had previously.   
 
He referred members to the table at item 3.2 of the report which set out audits 
that had been concluded by Internal Audit.  These included ordinary audit work, 
simple assurances, consultancy work, of which there was a raft, responsive 
work which included an in
[...]
suggestions made by the committee, which it considers necessary to 
strengthen the council’s standards of propriety and accountability be 
further considered by Officers.   

 
2. The Director of Resources be authorised to update the policy with any 

additional comments following the conclusion of the ongoing 
consultation with the audit partnership. 

 
3. Subject to recommendation 1, Cabinet be asked to approve the policy.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
The work programme had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
The Chairman explained that having read the Grant Thornton audit timetable it 
was clear that the work plan would need to be amended.  Peter Barber would 
send through details of items for consideration at upcoming meetings to the 
Democracy Officer.   
 
Councillor R. Hay felt that the Leisure & Culture Trust governance 
arrangements would need to be considered by the committee prior to 
consideration of the matter by Cabinet and this should be scheduled for the 
June meeting.  The Chairman was happy that this be added and reassured 
members that the forward plan was reviewed at each Chairs Briefing and 
relevant items added to the committee work plan as necessary.   
 
The Annual Counter Fraud report would be scheduled on the work plan for the 
June meeting.   
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items for discussion.  
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 20 March 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 

Paul Massey 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



   
$re4mlvt1.docx Page 1 of 4 Last updated 12 March 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Audit Committee - 20 March 2013 

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013-14 
 
 

Accountable member n/a 
Accountable officer Robert Milford, Head of Audit Cotswolds  
Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Council must ensure that it has sound systems of internal control which 

facilitate effective management of all the Council’s functions.
[...]
r Corporate Services, Councillor Jon Walklett 
Accountable officer Director Resources, Mark Sheldon 
Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision Yes/No  
Executive summary The Audit Committee approved the current Risk Management Policy 

March 2012 and requested an annual report to provide Members with 
an update on the Council’s risk management activities 

Recommendations 1. To endorse the risk management work undertaken during 2012/13 
and for the 2013/14 planned developments.  

2. To approve the amendment to the Risk Management Policy and to 
consider if there is a need for any further improvements from 
April 2013. 

 
Financial implications The identification and assessment of financial risk is a key element in the 

process of managing the council’s financial exposure. The scorecard 
ensures a consistent approach and transparent methodology for assessing 
financial risk. 
The policy and risk management process is well embedded which helps to 
ensure robust management of financial risk.  
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon,  
Email; mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
Tel; 01242 264123 

Legal implications None arising directly from the report. Sound risk management is essential 
to reduce/and or rebut legal challenges to decisions taken by the Council.  
Contact officer: Rose Gemmell,   
Email; rose.gemmell@tewkesbury.gov.uk,  
Tel; 01684 272014 

Agenda Item 7
Page 25



 

   

$fqwjawvh.doc Page 2 of 5 Last updated 11 March 2013 
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

No direct HR implications in this report. 
Contact officer:  Donna Sheffield,  
Email; donna.sheffield@cheltenham.gov.uk,  
Tel; 01242 774972 

Key risks The lack of a robust approach to the management of risks and 
opportunities could result in ill-informed decision making and non-
achievement of the Council’s aims and objectives at both a strategic and 
service level. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

 None 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implicatio
[...]

,�
��
�	
�


�
��
�
��
��
	

��
��
��
��
�

�

�
�

�.
�)
��
��

&
%�
��5

�
�
��
�	

�
��
�
��
�
��

�
%�

�
���
��
��
�

�
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
��
�5
�

,�
��
�	
�


�
��
�
��
��
	

��
��
��
��
��
��
�

��
��
��

�
��
�/
<1
�!
��
�
��
��

�
��
�
��

�
�
5

��

�0
�)
��
#�

/



��
�
���
��
�

�
�*

�
���
��
��
�

�
��
��*

�
�*
�
���

�
�%
�
��

��
�
��
�

�

�
��
��
�
��
��
	

��
��
��
��
�

2
�


�
�

��
�)
�.
�

1
�

�
��

�
��
��
�
�
��
��
�
��*
��
��*

�
��
��
��
�
�

� ?
�

	
#
�

���
"�

�
	
��
�
�

1
*�
��
�
���
��
��
��
��
�

�
��
�
�%
�

�
�,�
�*

�
!%
���
��
��
��
��
�
�

��
��
��
��
��

	
��
�

��
��
�

��
���
��
��
��
5�

�
��
��
�*

�
+�
��
��

�
���

Page 55



Page 56
This page is intentionally left blank



   
$tnr3301b.doc Page 1 of 3 Last updated 11 March 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Audit Committee – 20 March 2013 

 
Annual Governance Statement 2011-12, 

Significant Issues Action Plan 
Review 

 
 

Accountable member Councillor Jon Walklett, Cabinet member corporate services. 
Accountable officer Director Resources, Mark Sheldon. 
Ward(s) affected None 
Key Decision  No  
Executive summary At the Audit committee meeting in June 2012 it approved the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) for 2011-12 and recommended to Council 
that it be adopted as part of the statement of accounts. 
 
The AGS contained a Significant Issues Action Plan and this report 
identifies progress to improve upon these issues. 

Recommendations To note the progress that has been made against the actions and deadlines 
set, to consider the issues that remain outstanding and the mitigating action 
being taken. 

 
Financial implications Some of the issues raised in the action plan required funding to ensure a 

resolution to issues e.g. investment in ICT upgrades which was secured in 
the 2013/14 budget. No other financial implications arise from this report. 
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon – Director, Resources 
Email: mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264123 


[...]
m
em

ora
nd

um
 - I

SA
 26

0 (
for

 th
e p

rev
iou

s y
ea

r) 
Gr

an
t T

ho
rnt

on
 

Dis
cu
ss
ion

 

Page 160



Au
dit
 C
om

mi
tte
e 2

01
2-2

01
3 w

ork
 pl
an

 
 

Ite
m  

Of
fic

er 
 \\v
mb

us
da
ta\

mg
da

tar
oo

t\A
ge

nd
aIt
em

Do
cs
\7\

1\1
\AI

00
00

51
17
\$a

yq
p4

z0
v.d

oc
 

 
Fin

an
cia

l R
es
ilie

nc
e r

ep
ort

 (fo
r c
urr

en
t y
ea

r) 
Gr

an
t T

ho
rnt

on
 

Dis
cu
ss
ion

 
 

Int
ern

al 
au

dit
 m

on
ito
rin

g r
ep

ort
 

Ro
b M

ilfo
rd 

 
 

Re
vie

w o
f a

nn
ua

l s
tat
em

en
t o
f a

cc
ou

nts
 

Fin
an
ce
 Te

am
 

 
  

Page 161



Page 162
This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18
Page 163By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 194
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013-14
	2013_03_20_Audit_5_Appendix_1_CBC Audit Assurance Plan 2013
	2013_03_20_Audit_5_Appendix_2_CBC Audit Universe 2013

	6 Internal audit monitoring report
	7 Annual Risk Management Report
	2013_03_20_Audit_7_Appendix_2_corporate_risk_register
	2013_03_20_Audit_7_Appendix_3_risk_management_policy

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 - Significant Issues Action Plan
	2013_03_20_Audit_8_Appendix_1_action_plan

	9 Regulation of investigatory powers (RIPA) revised policy guidelines
	2013_03_20_Audit_9_Appendix_2_CBC_RIPA_Procedural_guide

	10 Certification of grants and returns 2011-12
	11 KPMG Annual Audit Letter 2011-12
	12 Audit Plan
	13 Audit update report
	14 Work Programme
	18 Exempt report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2013. 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20th March, 2013 
6.00 - 8.00 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Paul Massey (Chair), Rowena Hay, Tim Harman, Pat Thornton 
and Andrew Chard (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Peter Barber (Grant Thornton), Rob Milford (Head of Audit 
Cotswolds), Bryan Parsons (Corporate governance, risk and 
compliance officer), Mark Sheldon (Director of Resources), Peter 
Smith (Grant Thornton), Matthew Thomas (Forest of Dean) and 
Councillor Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillors Wall and Colin Hay had given their apologies.  Councillor Chard 
attended as a substitute for Councillor Wall.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 9 January 2013 be 
agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received.  
 
ITEMS REQUIRING A DECISION 
 

5. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013-14 
The Head of Audit Cotswolds introduced the report which he explained was 
presented slightly differently to how it had in the past in order to meet the new 
Internal Audit Standards and therefore contained more detail.  He reiterated the 
need for Internal Audit to follow a more flexible and risk based plan given the 
environment in which the council now operated.  The Audit Universe 2013-14 
(Appendix 2 of the report) set out a complete list of potential work for the 
service, in order of priority.  This detailed the minimum skill rank of the auditor to 
undertake the work and the days required, which he highlighted were beyond 
the days available.  Appendix 1, the Audit Assurance Plan 2013-14 listed the 
risk based assurance work, from the Audit Universe.  He noted that this did not 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2013. 
 

include consultative work and quarters 2 and 3 would be continually reviewed to 
ensure that the work identified was still relevant.   
 
The Head of Audit Cotswolds gave the following responses to member 
questions; 
 
• Admittedly there was a lot for Internal Audit to look at, but the Audit 

Assurance Plan 2013-14 had been compiled using a risk based 
approach and where work took less days than those identified within the 
Audit Universe, these days would be used towards lower risk issues.   

• ICT issues had always featured in the plan for 2013-14 in addition to 
which there were cyclical items which whilst not on the list, may feed in 
to work on other issues.  This was not say that the plan was infallible, 
hence the regular engagement with Exec Board, the Senior Leadership 
Team, etc. 

• Given the governance framework it was considered appropriate for GO 
Shared Services to have a risk plan of its own.  However, a review was 
scheduled for June 2013 and this would be reported via the Client 
Monitoring Group and areas of limited assurance which affected 
Cheltenham could be reported back to this committee.   

 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 be approved.  
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
The Head of Audit Cotswolds introduced the Internal Audit Monitoring report 
which was a standing item on the agenda and provided an update on the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit since the last meeting.  He highlighted the 
Performance Management and Strategic Commissioning review which had 
identified a series of issues.  In response an audit facilitated meeting with the 
relevant Officers had been held and an action plan developed, a copy of which 
would be considered by this committee in June.  Due diligence work in 
preparation for the ICT shared service with Forest of Dean had entered its 
second phase and was almost complete, with work ongoing with colleagues in 
FOD to provide assurances.  The GO report was currently with the Client Officer 
Group for consideration and once a formal response had been received, this 
would be fed back to the committee.  In addition to this, consultancy work had 
been undertaken in relation to Counter Fraud. 
 
The Head of Audit Cotswolds gave the following responses to member 
questions; 
 
• An assurance opinion for GO could only be provided once the report had 

been validated by the Client Officer Group, however, the health check 
and due diligence reviews had been satisfactory.   

• Internal Audit were not included in the sign-off of draft O&S reports but 
were made aware of publication and were then reviewed.  O&S reports 
would be considered as part of relevant reviews.   

 
Councillor Chard was concerned that audit related issues were being identified 
as part of scrutiny reviews and as such internal audit should be involved in the 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2013. 
 

process at a much earlier stage than simply reading the report once it has been 
published.  He suggested that they should certainly consider the recent Ubico 
task group report.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that having considered the report, the Head of Audit 
Cotswolds note the comments of the committee. 
 

7. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
The Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer introduced the report.  
The committee had approved the current policy in March 2012 and had 
requested an annual update report going forward, of which this was the first.  
The councils new on-line risk management module had been in operation since 
June 2012 and to date all 22 corporate and a large number of divisional risks 
had been recorded on the module, with the remaining divisional risks to be 
completed by the end of April.  It was the responsibility of the relevant risk 
manager to update the information on a monthly basis, even to comment that 
there was no update if necessary.  There had been little change to the policy, 
namely paragraph 2.5 in relation to risks that are identified by commissioned or 
shared service providers.  These were separate entities but it was accepted that 
from time to time some risks would impact the council.  It was the responsibility 
of those organisations to highlight such risks to the relevant Client Officer and 
then decide the best way of managing the risk in discussion with SLT. 
 
The Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer gave the following 
responses to member questions; 
 
• Some risks relating to commissioned or shared services would be very 

public and therefore quickly identifiable and some might come to light 
through management meetings between Officers and Members.  There 
was a process in place by which issues could be referred to SLT for 
consideration for addition to the corporate risk register.   

• Generally once a risk was added to the corporate risk register SLT 
would see it through until it was closed rather than managing the risk 
down to divisional level.  Some risks were transferred to the 
commissioned or shared service risk registers and the majority of project 
risks were not included but would be added at stages when corporate 
involvement was required.   

• Risks with a score lower than 16 would be added to the risk register if 
SLT felt it was significant enough.   

• The dashboard was being developed and could include historical 
information for risks.   

 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 
1. The risk management work undertaken during 2012/13 and for the 

2013/14 planned developments be endorsed.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2013. 
 

2. The amendment to the Risk Management Policy be approved xxx and 
to consider if there is a need for any further improvements from April 
2013. 

 
8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - SIGNIFICANT ISSUES 

ACTION PLAN 
The Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer introduced the report.  
He explained that the Annual Governance Statement 2011-12 had been 
approved by the committee in June 2012, who had recommended to Council 
that it be adopted as part of the statement of accounts.  The AGS contained a 
significant issues action plan and this report detailed progress on these issues.  
At the time of writing the report all but two of the issues identified on the action 
plan had been addressed, one of which had since been dealt with by Cabinet.  
The only outstanding issue was ICT business continuity testing and there were 
a number of reasons as to why this issue remained under review and these 
were set out in full at item 2.3 of the report.   
 
The following responses were given to member questions; 
 
• The action plan was a living document and as such some of the 

commentary was now out of date (e.g. action 4 of the Refuse & 
Recycling Stock stated that the Managing Director of Ubico had delayed 
the check but this had since been completed).   

• The actions identified for the Business Continuity Testing had been 
identified some 12 months ago at a time when the risk of power outage 
was high level likelihood and impact.  At the time, the likelihood of a 
virus attack was very low given that there had not been a successful 
attack for some ten years.  Clearly, there had been a subsequent 
successful attack but the plan had been prepared 12 months ago and 
needed to be read with hindsight.  From a process point of view the 
action plan from 12 months ago was correct, even if subsequent events 
demonstrated that more could have been done.   

• An update Annual Governance Statement would be produced in June, 
which would include actions which Officers would work on over the 
course of a year and another update report would be considered by this 
committee in March 2014.  Regular Internal Audit updates would be 
provided by the Head of Audit Cotswolds.   

• In relation to the Payroll issue, at the time of the restructure of GO 
Shared Services, the issue of payroll resilience was acknowledged and 
an additional half post was created.  Though it was still early days this 
service was running fairly smoothly and had added resilience.   

 
Upon a vote it was (unanimously) 
 
RESOLVED that the progress that has been made against the actions and 
deadlines set, the issues that remain outstanding and the mitigating 
action being taken be noted.   
 

9. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA) REVISED POLICY 
GUIDELINES 
The Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer explained that the policy 
requires for an update to be provided in the course of a year, though as shown 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2013. 
 

in the report, these powers had not been enforced for some four years, having 
used other means by which to deal with issues.  In light of legislative changes to 
the RIPA process, the policy had been amended to summarise the new, more 
stringent, duties and responsibilities the legislation placed on local authorities.  
The changes included the need to for a Magistrate to approve an application 
before any action is taken.  Members were alerted to an error at 1.9 of the 
report whereby the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer had been named 
as the designated Senior Responsible Officer when it should in fact have stated 
the nominated Executive Director.  If approved by Cabinet on the 16 April, the 
policy would be highlighted to all staff via the intranet and the Corporate 
governance, risk and compliance officer, acting as RIPA Co-ordinator would 
offer an initial challenge to any officer wanting to use these powers as they 
should only ever be viewed as a last resort.   
 
The Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer gave the following 
responses to member questions; 
 
• Relevant staff would require adequate training.  A session had been 

held some six weeks ago and the invitation had been extended to GO 
Partners and staff who could be involved in surveillance as it was 
important that people understood their roles and responsibilities.  Judge 
Jones had looked at the councils processes two years ago and could 
well return to assess whether he considered the processes to be 
adequate.  If the powers were ever used a report would be bought 
before this committee. 

• Most magistrates would follow a set of guidelines in determining what 
length of sentence to administer and therefore key wording within the 
policy was ‘maximum expected sentence’.  Legal would contact the 
Magistrates Court for advice on current sentencing.   

• It was not possible to provide a figure for the number of cases of 
suspected fraud in a year but there were high risk areas (i.e. Benefits) 
where RIPA had been used in the past.  The council had however, 
developed alternative ways of dealing with such cases and large scale 
fraud of this kind was often led by the Department for Work and 
Pensions. 

• Clerks at Parish Councils did not receive training on RIPA as 
surveillance was not a power open to Parish Councils.  The Corporate 
governance, risk and compliance officer could provide a short overview 
to Parish Councils on this matter.  

• Police would be involved at an early stage and the Police were also 
required to comply with RIPA in order to undertake surveillance.  Many 
of the alternative routes used by the council would involve the Police at 
an early stage.  

• A large amount of the content of the policy was drawn from the Home 
Office but the Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer could 
look at how the policy could include more reference to the Police.  He 
would need to discuss this with Legal.   

• Relationships with the DWP and Police tended to fit with the more 
general fraud policies of the council, rather than RIPA.  This was just 
one policy in a catalogue of policies.   



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2013. 
 

• The Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer would discuss 
with legal how to incorporate a reference to how the lead 
agency/responsible authority is identified.  

 
Members were comfortable that in relation to Licensing offences (under-age 
sale of alcohol or tobacco) that the council should be the lead 
authority/responsible authority but felt that in relation to other offences, the 
Police should assume this role.  Members were eager that their comments on 
this issue be highlighted in the Cabinet report so that Cabinet were aware of the 
comments made, prior to approving the policy.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The changes to the RIPA process made by the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012 be noted; 

 
2. The revised RIPA guidelines be agreed; 

 
3. The designation of the nominated Executive Director as the 

Council’s Senior Responsible Officer for the purposes of RIPA be 
agreed; and  

 
4. Cabinet be recommended to approve the Policy, caveat 

consideration of the consultation of the Police and a lead agency 
test. 

 
ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

10. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2011-12 
The Corporate governance, risk and compliance officer introduced the 
certification of grants and returns 2011-12 which had been produced by KPMG.  
KPMG had been invited to attend if they wished and in their absence Grant 
Thornton were happy to answer any questions.   
 
The Chairman noted the one qualified certificate but given the explanatory text 
he had no further comment.     
 

11. KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011-12 
The Director of Resources introduced the annual audit fee letter 2011-12 on 
behalf of KPMG.  He felt this was a positive report with KPMG having issued an 
unqualified VFM conclusion in September 2012.  In addition to their reference to 
the savings from the GO Project he was pleased to report that the new structure 
was now in place and it had been possible to include the forecast savings in the 
2013-14 budget, which he saw as an indication that further savings could be 
secured long term.  He felt that the comments regarding a decline in quality of 
financial statements was inevitable given the scale of changes that had taken 
place with the transition to the GO Project and he had every confidence that 
quality would improve in the coming year given the positive direction of travel 
thus far.   
 
The Chairman suggested that Grant Thornton, as new auditors, would be 
unable to provide an opinion on whether the quality had been restored to that of 



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2013. 
 

previous years.  In response to this Paul Benfield of Grant Thornton referred 
members to the £8500 additional fees from KPMG and suggested that were 
Grant Thornton able to provide an unqualified conclusion without additional fees 
having been incurred, that this could be an indication of the quality of the 
financial statements.   
 
The Director of Resources noted that a number of key personnel were still in 
place, in addition to which there were personnel at other authorities and this 
gave him every confidence going forward.   
 

12. AUDIT PLAN 
Peter Barber of Grant Thornton introduced the audit plan which set out the need 
for Grant Thornton to fully understand the business (the council) and any key 
challenges and the approach that would be adopted, which was summarised in 
the form of a diagram.  The plan also included specific detail of significant risks 
that has been identified and summarised the results of the interim audit work 
undertaken.   
 
Peter Barber and Peter Smith gave the following responses to member 
questions; 
 
• Journals were inherently risky by their very nature.  There would be a 

focus on any high level journals and those that posed a greater risk 
given the day, time or by whom the journal was created.   

• Given the new system (Agresso) and the changes to cost codes there 
was a greater risk for mis-categorisation so Grant Thornton would 
undertake an analytical review by comparing this year against last year 
and seeking explanation for any variations.   

 
13. AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Peter Smith of Grant Thornton introduced the audit update report which 
reported on progress, highlighted emerging national issues and developments 
and suggested documents which may be of interest to members.   
 
Peter Barber explained that this copy of the update report contained more 
information than it ordinarily would as one had not been produced for the 
previous meeting.  He was happy to include as little or as much information as 
members would find helpful and noted that the reference to ‘challenging 
questions’ had been included in error as issues would be discussed with the 
Director of Resources and Chief Executive as part of ongoing dialogue.   
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 
The work programme had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hay suggested that the Leisure & Culture trust governance item 
scheduled on the work plan for June would need to be deferred as it had been 
for Cabinet.   
 

15. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items for discussion.  
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 8 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 19 June 2013. 
 

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for 19 June 2013. 
 

17. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 -EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public 
are present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, 
namely: 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

18. EXEMPT REPORT 
Members considered the exempt report.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Paul Massey 
Chairman 

 


